

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717) (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward (TX Bar No. 24044908)  
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com  
Zachery Z. Annable (TX Bar No. 24053075)  
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com  
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106  
Dallas, TX 75231  
Telephone: (972) 755-7100  
Facsimile: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

----- )  
In re: ) Chapter 11  
 )  
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,<sup>1</sup> ) Case No. 19-34054-sgj11  
 )  
Reorganized Debtor. )  
----- )

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S MOTION FOR (A) A BAD FAITH FINDING  
AND (B) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AGAINST HIGHLAND CLO  
MANAGEMENT, LTD. AND JAMES DONDERO IN CONNECTION WITH HCLOM  
CLAIMS 3.65 AND 3.66**

<sup>1</sup> Highland’s last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (8357). The headquarters and service address for Highland is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The Bankruptcy Case: The HCLOM Claim, the Objection, and the Response .....	5
B. Dondero Terminates Terry and the Parties Execute the Participation Agreement.....	6
C. The Note is Assigned to HCLOM Ltd. Under False Pretenses in Exchange for HCLOM Ltd. Agreeing to Become the Successor Manager of the CLOs .....	10
D. The Note and Payment of Acis Participation Interests are Part of One Integrated Transaction .....	14
E. Undisputed Evidence Proves that HCLOM Ltd. and Acis Breached the Transfer Agreement and Acis Breached the Participation Agreement.....	16
F. The Undisputed Evidence Shows that HCLOM LLC Was To Be the Acis Successor Manager .....	17
G. The Parties’ Post-Transfer Agreement Conduct Shows that the HCLOM Parties Knew Neither Acis Nor HCLOM Ltd. Would Perform under the Transfer Agreement or Participation Agreement After Terry Received His Arbitration Award.....	19
H. Waterhouse was Unprepared to Testify as HCLOM Ltd.’s Rule 30(b)(6) Witness and Otherwise Lacked Personal Knowledge Such that he Cannot Testify in Good Faith.....	21
I. Dondero Cannot Testify in Good Faith .....	22
III. ARGUMENT .....	24
A. The HCLOM Parties’ Prosecution of the HCLOM Claim Constitutes Bad Faith and Willful Abuse of the Judicial Process.....	24
1. HCLOM Ltd.’s Prosecution of the HCLOM Claim Despite Admitting that it Breached its Obligations Under the Transfer Agreement Constitutes Bad Faith .....	24
a. The Note is Unenforceable Because HCLOM Ltd. Provided No Consideration .....	25
b. The Note is Unenforceable Because HCLOM Ltd. Materially Breached its Obligations under The Transfer Agreement.....	27
c. Acis Breached its Obligation to Pay the Acis Participation Interest to Highland.....	29

2.	HCLOM Ltd.’s Designation of Waterhouse as its Rule 30(b)(6) Witness Constitutes Bad Faith and a Willful Abuse of the Judicial Process .....	30
3.	Dondero’s Involvement in the Prosecution of the HCLOM Claim Constitutes Bad Faith and a Willful Abuse of the Judicial Process.....	30
B.	Highland is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees from the HCLOM Parties for Costs Incurred in Connection with the Bad Faith Prosecution of the HCLOM Claim.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>ASARCO, L.L.C. v. Jordan Hyden Womble Culbreth &amp; Holzer, P.C. (In re ASARCO, L.L.C.),</i> 751 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	32
<i>Barclays Bank Plc v. Kenton Capital</i> [1994-95 CILR 489] .....	25
<i>Blue v. Ashley</i> [2017] EWHC 1928 (Comm) Leggatt J.....	25
<i>Dondero v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.),</i> 105 F.4th 830 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	32
<i>Folkvang Ltd v. Valorte Capital</i> (unreported, 29 February 2024, FSD 199 of 2023, Parker J) .....	25
<i>Golfco Limited v. Borden</i> [2002 CILR 1], Kellock Ag. J.....	27
<i>H.E.B. Enterprises Ltd and Bodden Jr v. Richards</i> [2023] UKPC 7 .....	26
<i>Heyman v. Darwins Ltd.</i> [1942] AC 356 .....	26
<i>Hongkong Fir Shipping Co Ltd v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd</i> [1962] 2 W.L.R. 474 .....	27
<i>In re Brown,</i> 444 B.R. 691 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Cleveland Imaging &amp; Surgical Hosp., L.L.C.,</i> 26 F.4th 285 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	24, 31
<i>In re Montegudo,</i> 536 F. App'x 456 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>In re Paige,</i> 365 BR 632 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>In re Yorkshire, LLC,</i> 540 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	31

<i>Johnson v. Agnew</i> [1980] A.C. 367 .....	27
<i>Lopez v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs. (In re Lopez),</i> 576 B.R. 84 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	32
<i>McDonald v. Dennys Lascelles Ltd</i> (1933), 48 C.L.R. 457 .....	27
<i>Richards v. H.E.B Enterprises Ltd and Bodden Jr</i> [2018 (2) CILR 84].....	26
<i>Schermerhorn v. Kubbernus (In re Skyport Glob. Commc'n, Inc.),</i> 642 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Tempo Group Ltd and others v. Fortuna Development Corporation</i> (unreported, 31 March 2015, FSD 125 of 2012, Henderson J.....	28
